Information clause regarding personal data processing in connection with the running of the website by Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) on LinkedIn

1 Data controller

The controller of data of the people who use the Medicover SPORT profile is Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) with its registered office in Warsaw, at al. Jerozolimskie 96, 00-807 Warsaw, and also the administrator of the website - Linkedin as an entity jointly responsible for the processing of personal data of people who use the Medicover SPORT company profile. More information on data processing by Linkedin can be found at https://www.linkedin.com/legal/cookie-policy.

2 Contact details

You can contact us in the following ways:

• by post, using the following address: Biuro Obsługi Klienta, Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) , al. Jerozolimskie 96, 00-807 Warszawa

- by e-mail: bok@medicoversport.pl
- by phone: 22 290 80 70

3 Purpose and legal grounds for personal data processing

Your data will be processed for the following purposes:

• administration and management of the Medicover SPORT company profile also including replying to posts and comments published by you, as well as supervision of the contents published by the user - the legal basis for the processing is the legitimate interests of Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) which consists of the possibility of running and managing the Medicover SPORT company profile;

• providing answers to inquiries directed to Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) through Instagram – the legal basis for the processing is the legitimate interests of Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.), which involves the possibility of providing answers to people who contact Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.);

• pursuit of other legitimate interests of Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.), which, according to Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o.(Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.), include but are not limited to the possibility of asserting and defending claims, preventing fraud and economic offences, and ensuring the security of the IT environment.

Furthermore we would like to inform you that the administrator of the Linkedin website, as the tool provider, is an entity which is jointly responsible for the processing of the data of the people who use the Medicover SPORT company profile, which may process their data for its own purposes, based on different legal grounds. In particular, Linkedin, based on its own decisions and regulations may collect and process the information included in the cookies of people who visit the profile. Based on the data collected in this way , anonymous compilations of materials and statistics may be created by Linkedin (e.g. regarding the number or profile of visitors), which may be made available to Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) as the entity running the profile.

5 Data recipients

Your personal data, published on the Linkedin website in connection with using the Medicover SPORT profile, may be available to the administrator of this portal, i.e. Linkedin. At the same time all personal data included in comments published on the Medicover SPORT fanpage may also be available to other users of Linkedin. We will also transfer your personal data to our suppliers to whom we outsource the provision of services related to personal data processing, e.g.:

• IT service providers

Such entities process data based on a contract with us and only in accordance with our instructions.

6 Data storage period

Your personal data will be processed by Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) for the period necessary to accomplish the aforementioned processing purposes, in particular, for the period during which you are an active user of the Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) company profile, or until an objection is reported by you regarding the processing of your personal data.

The data included in your posts or comments may be processed until they are deleted. If you are not able to delete a comment you can address such request to us. You can always resign from "viewing" the Medicover SPORT company profile, you can also report your objection as to the processing of your personal data for these purposes. Irrespective of the storage of data by Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.). the website administrator - Linkedin - may apply its own data storage periods.

7 Rights of data subjects

You have the right of access to your data and the right to demand their rectification, erasure or restriction of their processing. Insofar as the basis for the processing of your personal data is a pre-requisite of the legitimate interests of Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.), you have the right to object to the processing of your personal data. You also have the right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority which deals with personal data protection. In order to exercise the aforementioned rights, contact the data controller. The contact details are provided above. Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) may exercise your rights to such an extent as to which it has the technical capacities to do so (e.g. By deleting, at your request, the comment or post which contains your personal data). Regardless of any contact Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.) on the processing of your data via Linkedin, you can also contact the administrator of Linkedin.

8 Information on the requirement to provide data

The provision of personal data when using the fanpage is voluntary. Failure to provide data may make the use of certain functionalities (such as the ability to post comments or contact Medicover Sport Sp. z o.o. (Dawniej OK System Polska S.A.)) impossible.